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1.0 Introduction 

1.1. General  

Robert Bird Group (RBG) have been appointed by LS Estates to undertake a site-specific Foul 

Drainage Statement to support a standalone planning application for the residential plot of the 

proposed Barnes Hospital Site. The entire site has already been granted Outline Planning 

Permission (OPP) under ref. 18/3642/OUT. This planning application seeks approval for the 

optimisation of the residential plot which forms part of the overall Barnes Hospital Site.   

 

1.2. Project Overview 

The proposed development comprises three residential buildings, Block A, B & C, and the 

refurbishment of an existing two-storey recreation hall into residential units, providing 106 

residential apartments, and associated parking and landscaping. Block A is 3 storeys high while 

Blocks B and C are 4 storeys high. 

 

There is also a single-storey basement which extends below the footprint of Blocks A & B which 

links the two buildings. The basement contains plant room, cycle and refuse stores and car parking.   

The site is not located within a conservation area and there are no listed buildings on the site or 

within 250m of the site boundary.  

2.0 Existing Drainage  

Asset records provided by Thames Water indicate that there are surface water and foul sewers in 

South Worple Way to the North of the site, along with a foul sewer to the East in South Worple 

Avenue. 

 

 

Figure 4-1 – Thames Water Asset Records 

 

A CCTV survey undertaken in October 2019 by Sumo Services shows that the site currently drains 

into the public sewers within South Worple way via two combined connections for the surface 

water and 2 foul connections for the foul drainage.  

 

The existing drainage on site is widespread, with a large network of surface and foul pipework being 

used to drain the majority of the site to South Worple Way.  

 

SITE AREA 
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Figure 2-1 Thames Water Asset Search of Site 
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3.0 Foul Water Strategy 

3.1. Proposed Foul Water Strategy 

3.1.1 Peak Discharge Rate 

The peak discharge rate of the foul network is to be confirmed by the MEP engineer at Stage 3. 

Based on preliminary calculations, the peak design flow rate is estimated to be 5.3 l/s. These 

calculations are based on the estimated rate of 0.05 l/s per dwelling, as provided in section B4.1 of 

the Sewers for Adoption design guide. 

 

3.1.2 Thames Water Capacity Check 

A Thames Water capacity check was completed in December 2018, with the OPP application stating 

a requirement for 10.2l/s for the original scheme. This gained approval from Thames Water which 

is valid for 3 years. The original scheme comprised of 83 dwellings, a special educational needs 

centre and a health hub. As the foul discharge rate for the new scheme has been estimated at 5.3 

l/s, considerably less than the previous approved capacity check, this has been retained as evidence 

of capacity for the foul discharge. Please find the original Thames Water capacity check from the 

OPP within Appendix B. 

 

3.1.3 Design Strategy 

Foul water will be collected via MEP specified pipes and conveyed to the basement or ground floor 

of each building. Foul flows from GF and above will be discharged via gravity. Foul water from within 

the basement will be collected via a foul drainage system within the basement slab and then 

pumped to combine with the foul drainage system from above. This will then discharge into the 

Thames Water Sewer system in South Worple Way via a singular connection. There is potential to 

reuse the existing 150 mm foul water connection, to be confirmed at Stage 3. The foul water system 

will be kept separate from the surface water drainage systems. 

 

Refer to Appendix A for the locations of the proposed foul water outfalls, along with an overview 

of the drainage strategy.  
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Appendix A 
Proposed Drainage Strategy 
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Introduction 

This note gives a summary of the consultation undertaken with Thames Water Utilities Limited 

(TWUL) with regards to the potable, surface and foul water supply for the new Barnes Hospital 

development. 

Potable Water 

Correspondence 

30th Nov 2018:  Pre-planning application submitted to TWUL  

6th Dec 2018:   TWUL reply to application stating they have capacity concerns for the water 

   supply and need to model the system internally. 

10-11th Dec 2018: Phone calls from Arup to TWUL, clarifying the need for modelling. 

12th Dec 2018:  Issue of note of findings to Montagu Evans 

Consultation  

TWUL stated that the water flow rate of 5.8 l/s stated in pre-application is relatively small, but will 

put excess strain on the network in the area.  TWUL requires further internal modelling to ensure 

that this flow can be accommodated or confirm network upgrades that need to be made to do so. 

TWUL stated that to be able to push the application through, they need information of the exact 

number of water outlets within the SEN School and Health Hub on the site.  These are unique 

buildings and therefore the water usage cannot be calculated based on a maximum number of 

occupants, (as can be done with the residential units on the site.)  

TWUL stated that receiving the information on the number of water outlets would not guarantee 

that no further modelling is required, but means an exact flow rate can be deduced.  If this flow rate 

is lower than the estimated 5.8 l/s and within an acceptable range for the network, then TWUL 

would be able to confirm capacity, otherwise TWUL would still require further internal modelling 

to be carried out.  

This level of MEP design has not been commissioned for the Barnes Hospital site at this stage of 

works, therefore TWUL cannot yet continue their internal modelling as stated in their response to 

the pre-planning enquiry on 6th December 2018.  
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Date 14 December 2018 Job No/Ref 226594-00 
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Surface Water 

Correspondence 

30th Nov 2018:  Pre-planning application submitted to TWUL  

12th Dec 2018:  Email sent to TWUL developer services, chasing for information 

14th Dec 2018: TWUL response supporting use of SuDS, and outlining that discharge rate to 

be agreed with LB Richmond will be acceptable to TWUL 

Consultation  

A pre-planning application has been sent to TWUL, and they have confirmed that a discharge rate 

should be agreed with the Local Authority (LB Richmond upon Thames), and that TWUL would be 

about to accommodate that agreed discharge. 

 

Foul Water 

Correspondence 

30th Nov 2018:  Pre-planning application submitted to TWUL  

12th Dec 2018:  Email sent to TWUL developer services, chasing for information 

14th Dec 2018: TWUL response confirming that there is sufficient capacity for the proposed 

development to discharge foul water drainage by gravity 

Consultation  

A pre-planning application has been sent to TWUL, and they have confirmed that foul water 

drainage from the proposed development can be accommodated within their existing network. 

 



 

 

 
  Our ref: DS6056034  

  
0800 009 3921 
Monday to Friday, 8am to 5pm 

 

 

  14
th
 Dec  2018 

 

 

Pre-planning enquiry: Wastewater Capacity check  

Dear Ms Downey  

Thank you for providing details of your development with the Pre-Planning application dated   

29th Nov 18’ for development @ Barnes Hospital South Worple Way London SW14 8SU 

{ Brownfield site developed to 53 houses+30 Flats + Special Education needs school & Helath 

Hub as detailed in the application}. 

Foul 

If your proposals progress in line with the details you’ve provided as above, we’re pleased to 

confirm that there will be sufficient sewerage capacity to serve your foul discharges from your 

development, provided the discharge is by gravity. 

Surface Water 

In considering your surface water needs, we support the use of sustainable drainage on 

development sites.  

  

The surface water drainage strategy should follow policy 5.13 of the London Plan. Typically 

greenfield run off rates of 5l/s/ha should be aimed for using the drainage hierarchy. The 

hierarchy lists the preference for surface water disposal as follows; Store Rainwater for later use 

> Use infiltration techniques, such as porous surfaces in non-clay areas > Attenuate rainwater in 

ponds or open water features for gradual release > Discharge rainwater direct to a watercourse 

> Discharge by storing and attenuating rainwater direct to a surface water sewer/drain > 

Discharge by storing and attenuating  rainwater to the combined sewer. 

 

Please refer to the attached document titled ‘’Planning your wastewater’’ attached to this 

letter, specifically to notes relating to surface water. Also I would advise you to liaise with 

the LA and discuss their criteria regarding surface water discharges in that area and 

adhere to their stipulation. If you agree & adhere to a LA stipulation then TW will be able 

to accommodate that agreed discharge. 

 

 

 

Ms E Downey 

South west lon st Georges mental health trust 

Springfield University Hospital 

61 Glenburnie rd 

London 

SW17 7DJ 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  

 

 

 

 

This confirmation is valid for 12 months or for the life of any planning approval that this 

information is used to support, to a maximum of three years. 

 

Please note that you must keep us informed of any changes to your design – for example, 

an increase in the number or density of homes. Such changes could mean there is no 

longer sufficient sewerage capacity. 

 

 

 

What happens next? 

Please make sure you submit your connection application, when you are ready,  giving us at 

least 21 days’ notice of the date you wish to make your new connection/s.  

If you’ve any further questions, please contact me. 

Yours sincerely  

 

Siva Sivarajan 

Developer Services- Wastewater Adoptions Engineer 
Office:0203 577 7752   Mobile: 07747842608 
siva.sivarajan@thameswater.co.uk 
 
Thames Water Utilities Ltd, Clearwater Court, Vastern Road, Reading, Berkshire, RG1 8DB 
Find us online at developers.thameswater.co.uk 

        
 
TW internal ref: DTS 24141 

mailto:siva.sivarajan@thameswater.co.uk


From: Tim Beech <tim.beech@thameswater.co.uk> 

Sent: 04 December 2018 10:55 

To: Hamish Tozer 

Cc: Stuart Jordan 

Subject: [External] RE: Barnes Hospital 

 

Hi Hamish, 

 

We need to ensure all responses go through the appropriate system via developer services, 

comments from myself or my team hold no weight internally unless on the corporate system. 

Therefore on this occasion you’ll need to wait to go through the system like all the other developers 

submitting enquires. 

 

We deal with 96 local authorities and unfortunately I’m not close enough to understand each of 

their policies. It might be something the GLA are imposing through the London Plan? When 

developer services pick this up they’ll consult my team and we’ll ensure we get this one done as 

soon as we can. 

 

Thanks, 
 

 

Tim Beech 

South London Infrastructure 

Planning Manager 

Wastewater Strategy, Planning & 

Investment  
 

Thames Water Utilities Ltd 

Reading STW, Island Road 

Reading, RG2 

0RP                                                                                   

 07747640588 

(40588)        tim.beech@thameswater.co.uk 
 

Promoting intelligent investment in our wastewater assets. 
 

From: Hamish Tozer [mailto:Hamish.Tozer@arup.com]  

Sent: 03 December 2018 18:05 

To: Tim Beech 

Cc: Stuart Jordan 

Subject: RE: Barnes Hospital 

 

Hi Tim, thanks for your quick response. 

 

We submitted an application on Friday 30 Nov, and are already getting considerable pressure 

from the planning consultants to confirm when Thames Water will respond – we understand 

we don’t go to the top of the list, though the LPA are refusing to validate the application until 

we can confirm capacity of drainage and water supply (note we haven’t found this is required 

by other planning authorities, are you able to shed some light on whether this will become 

more common throughout London?). 

 



The driver for this pressure is that the client and council have particularly tight funding 

deadlines for the Special Education Needs School, and the planning application needs to be 

validated ASAP so that these funding streams can be achieved. 

 

We received a response on submission that we would hear back by this Fri 7 Dec, which is 

very much appreciated, though given the pressure from the planning consultants is there any 

way for you to check in or push this along on your end? We’d very much appreciate it, even 

if simply ‘no impact study required’ or ‘further information required’. 

 

Happy to discuss on the phone if you’d prefer, my number is below. 

 

Many thanks, 

-- 

Hamish Tozer 

Senior Civil Engineer 

MIEAust CPEng 

 

Arup  

13 Fitzroy Street  London  W1T 4BQ  United Kingdom  

d: +44 20 7755 4092 

www.arup.com  

 
Please note I will be on leave from Mon 17 Dec, returning Mon 7 Jan 

 

From: Tim Beech <tim.beech@thameswater.co.uk>  

Sent: 28 November 2018 14:00 

To: Hamish Tozer <Hamish.Tozer@arup.com> 

Cc: Stuart Jordan <Stuart.Jordan@arup.com> 

Subject: [External] RE: Barnes Hospital 

 

Hi Hamish, 

 

All new enquiries need to go through our developer services department to ensure sites are tracked 

and logged appropriately. The question below is now a free service (think previously there was a 

fee). 

 

https://developers.thameswater.co.uk/Developing-a-large-site/Planning-your-development/Water-

and-wastewater-capacity 

 

Thanks, 
 

 

Tim Beech 

South London Infrastructure 

Planning Manager 

Wastewater Strategy, Planning & 

Investment  
 

Thames Water Utilities Ltd 

Reading STW, Island Road 



Reading, RG2 

0RP                                                                                   

 07747640588 

(40588)        tim.beech@thameswater.co.uk 
 

Promoting intelligent investment in our wastewater assets. 
 

From: Hamish Tozer [mailto:Hamish.Tozer@arup.com]  

Sent: 28 November 2018 12:58 

To: Tim Beech 

Cc: Stuart Jordan 

Subject: Barnes Hospital 

 

Hi Tim, 

 

We’ve previously been in contact in 2016 regarding the redevelopment of the Springfield 

Hospital site in LB Wandsworth. We’re now supporting the SWLStG NHS Trust in assessing 

their Barnes Hospital site in LB Richmond upon Thames, for a similar redevelopment (part of 

the decant of Springfield Hospital), although on a much smaller scale at 1.4 ha total site area. 

The proposed site will have three residential blocks, a Health Hub, and a Special Education 

Needs (SEN) school, on South Worple Way SW14 8SU. 

 

We have prepared an FRA including drainage strategy, and this has been submitted to the LB 

Richmond upon Thames – they have requested that we “provide evidence in the form of 

written confirmation as part of the planning application that capacity exists in the public 

sewerage and water supply network to serve the development” (Policy LP 23 of their Local 

Plan), hence this email. 

 

I’ve extracted the essentials of our drainage proposals from our FRA below (we are not 

commissioned to design the potable water supply so I’ve just provided the scale of 

development from the architects). 

 

Could you please review and let me know if you can confirm that capacity is available 

for these proposed discharge / demand rates, or outline additional information / studies 

required to be provided / undertaken, for which we can then outline a way forward to 

LB Richmond upon Thames to address the requirement in italics above. We 

acknowledge that there is a formal process which should apply, though are looking to provide 

some assurance to the council, however if you’re not able to confirm this currently, then we 

would appreciate advice on the fastest way to resolve this. 

 

Surface Water Drainage 

• Two connections to existing TWUL network, one to existing manhole TQ2175 

TW1705, one new manhole at north east corner of site, approx. 60m east of existing 

manhole TQ2175 TW1704 – this site appears to be at the head of the TWUL surface 

water drainage network, and existing pipes are very shallow; 

• Design storm is 1:30 year plus 40% allowance for climate change; 

• Attenuate surface water runoff on site in a small number of shallow buried systems 

(approx. 600 m3 total volume), restricting discharge for whole site to the greenfield 

runoff rate calculated for a 1:30 year design storm of approx. 5.0 l/s – we expect this 

to be lower than the existing discharge rate. 

 

Foul Water Drainage 



• One connection to existing TWUL network, to existing manhole TQ2175 TW1702 – 

this appears to be the head of the network; 

• Estimated foul water drainage peak discharge rates:  

o Residential      1.8 l/s 

o Health Hub     7.9 l/s 

o SEN School     0.5 l/s 

 

Potable Water Supply 

• 83 residential units (three of these in converted existing buildings); 

• GIA Schedule: 

 
• Estimated potable water peak demand flow rates:  

o Residential      1.0 l/s 

o Health Hub     4.1 l/s 

o SEN School     0.7 l/s 

 

Thanks, 

-- 

Hamish Tozer 

Senior Civil Engineer 

MIEAust CPEng 

 

Arup  

13 Fitzroy Street  London  W1T 4BQ  United Kingdom  

d: +44 20 7755 4092 

www.arup.com  
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Electronic mail messages entering and leaving Arup business systems are scanned for viruses 
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From: Downey, Emily <Emily.Downey@swlstg.nhs.uk> 

Sent: 06 December 2018 14:31 

To: Hamish Tozer; Anna Russell-Smith (Anna.Russell-Smith@Montagu-

Evans.co.uk); Tom Cole (tom.cole@montagu-evans.co.uk); John 

Cohu 

Cc: Clark, Joseph 

Subject: [External] FW: Clean Water pre-planninf capacity check for Barnes 

Hospital, South Worple Way, London, SW14 8SU 

Attachments: Barnes Hospital, South Worple Way, London,  SW14 8SU Water 

Capacity concerns.pdf 

 
FYI – the letter says 53 houses and 30 flats – does that need correcting to all flats?  
 
Thanks, 
Emily 
 
Emily Downey 
EMP Project Support Officer 
 
T: 020 3513 5992 
E: emily.downey@swlstg.nhs.uk  
A: Estates and Regeneration 
South West London and St. George’s Mental Health NHS Trust 
Newton Building 3, Entrance 2 Ground Floor *Please note new office address* 
Springfield University Hospital 
61 Glenburnie Road, London SW17 7DJ 

 

From: DEVELOPER.SERVICES@THAMESWATER.CO.U 
[mailto:DEVELOPER.SERVICES@THAMESWATER.CO.UK]  
Sent: 06 December 2018 14:20 
To: Downey, Emily 
Subject: Clean Water pre-planninf capacity check for Barnes Hospital, South Worple Way, London, 
SW14 8SU 

 

Dear Emily, 

Thanks for your application. 

I tried calling you without any luck to discuss water requirement for comemrcial units. 

However based on our understanding please find attached letter for your above development. 

Should you have any queries please feel free to contact me. 

Thanks & regards, 

Aparna Yadav 

Thames Water-Asset Development 

02035778757 
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How is your care and treatment? Go online at: https://feedback.swlstg-tr.nhs.uk and 
let us know how we are doing. 
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6th December 2018 

Pre-planning enquiry: Capacity concerns  

Dear Emily 

Thank you for providing information on your development at Barnes Hospital, South Worple 

Way, London,  SW14 8SU consisting of 53 houses, 30 flats, Special education needs school and 

health hub. 

We’ve assessed your proposals and concluded from our initial review that our supply network 

will have enough capacity to supply 83 residential units, but unfortunately we’re unable to meet 

the needs of your full development at this time as actual water requirement for special education 

needs school and health hub is unknown. 

In order to ensure we make the appropriate upgrades – or ‘off-site reinforcement’ – to serve the 

remainder of your development, we’ll need to carry out modelling work and, if required, design a 

solution and build the necessary improvements. This work is done at our cost. 

 

How long could modelling and reinforcement take? 

Typical timescales for a development of your size are: 

 

Modelling: 6 months 

Design: 6 months 

Construction: 6 months  

Total: 18 months 

 

If the time you’re likely to take from planning and construction through to first occupancy is 

longer than this, we’ll be able to carry out the necessary upgrades in time for your development.  

If it’s shorter, please contact me on the number below to discuss the timing of our activities.  

 

What do you need to tell us before we start modelling?  

We’re responsible for funding any modelling and reinforcement work. We need, though, to spend 

our customers’ money wisely, so we’ll only carry out modelling once we’re confident that your 

development will proceed.  

 

In order to have this confidence, we’ll need to know that you own the land and have either 

outline or full planning permission. Please email this information to us as soon as you have it. 

  



If you’d like us to start modelling work ahead of this point, we can do this if you agree to 

underwrite the cost of modelling and design. That means we’ll fund the work – but you agree to 

pay the cost if you don’t achieve first occupancy within five years. 

I’ve attached an example of our underwriting agreement. Please call me on the number below if 

you’d like to discuss this or want to request a copy of the agreement to complete. 

If the modelling shows we need to carry out reinforcement work, then before we start 

construction we’ll need you to supply us with notification that you’ve confirmed your F10 – 

Notification of construction project - submission to the Health and Safety Executive.  

What do I need to do next? 

If you’ve satisfied the points above, then you should compare your own timeline with the typical 

timescales we’ve suggested for our activities. If the time you’re likely to take from planning and 

construction through to first occupancy is more than the total time we’re likely to take, we’ll be 

able to carry out the necessary upgrades in time for your development.   

 

If it’s less than this, you might want to ask us to start modelling earlier – in which case we’ll 

require you to underwrite the cost, as noted above. 

 

If you can confirm whether you can provide the confidence we need we’ll be able to start 

modelling if you still need it – but we won’t do so until you’ve confirmed that you need it. 

 

Please note that you must keep us informed of any changes to your design – for example, 

an increase in the number or density of homes. Such changes could mean there is no 

longer sufficient supply capacity. 

 

If you’ve any further questions, please contact me on 02035778757. 

 

Yours sincerely 

Aparna Yadav 

Thames Water 

 



From: Richie Turner 

Sent: 12 December 2018 17:38 

To: developer.services@thameswater.co.uk 

Cc: Hamish Tozer; Stuart Jordan 

Subject: RE: Pre-Planning Enquiry - Barnes Hospital 

 

Good afternoon,  

 

I am wondering if there are any updates on the below application for the Barnes Hospital site, 

we have heard from you regarding the potable water supply to the site, however not about the 

surface or foul water supply.  

 

We would happy to speak to whoever is dealing with the request if they require any more 

information from us.  

 

Kind regards, 

 

Richie Turner 

Graduate Engineer | Infrastructure 

MEng (Hons), GMICE 

 

From: Richie Turner  

Sent: 30 November 2018 18:39 

To: 'developer.services@thameswater.co.uk' <developer.services@thameswater.co.uk> 

Cc: Hamish Tozer <Hamish.Tozer@arup.com>; Stuart Jordan <Stuart.Jordan@arup.com> 

Subject: Pre-Planning Enquiry - Barnes Hospital [Filed 30 Nov 2018 18:38] 

 

Good afternoon, 

 

Please see attached a pre-planning enquiry form for a new development at the Barnes 

Hospital site on South Worple Way in London Borough of Richmond-upon-Thames, 

(Postcode SW14 8SU.) 

 

Attached is the completed enquiry form, with a site Flood Risk Assessment stapled on the 

back. Appendix E of the FRA shows a Proposed Drainage Plan with proposed sewers and 

connections. Please let me know if any additional information is needed. 

 

I look forward to hearing your response. 

 

Kind regards, 

 

Richie Turner 

Graduate Engineer | Infrastructure 

MEng (Hons), GMICE 
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